(3)	 Acquisitions and disposals of other insurance business investments also include movements related to bonds and other short-term investments

which have a maturity date of less than three months and are classified as cash equivalents.
(4)	 Cash generated by issuance of financial liabilities includes net proceeds from deeply subordinated notes issuance of USD 625 million.
(5)	 Cash used to redeem financial liabilities includes the redemption of debt (CHF 315 million).

   2019 Interim financial report   17

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT JUNE 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Interim consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
02

2.5.	 INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES
IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

In EUR millions
Share

capital

Additional
paid-in
capital

Revaluation
reserves

Conso-
lidated

reserves
Treasury

shares
Net

income

Share-
based

payments

Non
controlling

interests
Total

consolidated

Shareholders’ equity
at January 1, 2019 before
adoption of new IFRS 1,521 815 (145) 3,556 (338) 322 69 28 5,828

Effect of adoption
of new IFRS(1) - - - (45) - - - - (45)

Shareholders’ equity
at January 1, 2019 after
adoption of new IFRS 1,521 815 (145) 3,511 (338) 322 69 28 5,783

Allocation of prior
year net income - - - 322 - (322) - - -

Consolidated net income - - - - - 286 - - 286

Other comprehensive
income net of tax - - 310 30 - - - - 340

Revaluation – Assets
available for sale - - 572 - - - - - 572

Shadow accounting - - (180) - - - - - (180)

Effect of changes
in foreign exchange rates - - - 42 - - - - 42

Net gains/(losses)
on cash flow hedges - - - 21 - - - - 21

Taxes recorded
directly in equity - - (82) (1) - - - - (83)

Remeasurements
of post-employment benefits - - - (25) - - - - (25)

Other changes - - - (7) - - - - (7)

Comprehensive income
net of tax - - 310 30 - 286 - - 626

Share-based payments(2) - - - - 267 - (34) - 233

Other changes - - - - - - 8 - 8

Capital transactions(3) (48) (187) - - - - - - (235)

Dividends paid - - - (325) - - - (2) (327)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AT JUNE 30, 2019
(UNAUDITED) 1,473 628 165 3,538 (71) 286 43 26 6,088

(1)	 Effect due to first application of IFRS 16 and IFRIC 23 (Refer to Note 3.2.2 – IFRS standards applied for the first time).
(2)	 Reduction of treasury shares for EUR 267 million mainly coming from the cancellation of shares related to the share-buy-back program.
(3)	 Movements presented above relate to the issuance of shares on the exercise of stock-options for EUR 7 million (EUR 3 million in share-capital

and EUR 4 million in additional paid-in capital). This resulted in the creation of 390,990 new shares during the six months ended June 30, 2019.
These movements were offset by a reduction in group capital by cancellation of 6,545,416 treasury shares for EUR (242) million (EUR (51) million in share-
capital and EUR (191) million in additional paid-in capital).

   18   2019 Interim financial report

02 INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT JUNE 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
Interim consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

In EUR millions
Share

capital

Additional
paid-in
capital

Revaluation
reserves

Conso-
lidated

reserves
Treasury

shares
Net

income

Share-
based

payments

Non
controlling

interests
Total

consolidated

Shareholders’ equity
at January 1, 2018 1,524 839 156 3,508 (179) 286 61 30 6,225

Allocation of prior year
net income - - - 286 - (286) - - -

Consolidated net income - - - - - 262 - 3 265

Other comprehensive
income net of tax - - (199) 96 - - - - (103)

Revaluation – Assets
available for sale - - (379) - - - - - (379)

Shadow accounting - - 126 - - - - - 126

Effect of changes in foreign
exchange rates - - - 94 - - - - 94

Net gains/(losses)
on cash flow hedges - - - (5) - - - - (5)

Taxes recorded directly
in equity - - 54 1 - - - - 55

Remeasurements
of post-employment benefits - - - 9 - - - - 9

Other changes - - - (3) - - - - (3)

Comprehensive income
net of tax - - (199) 96 - 262 - 3 162

Share-based payments - - - - 27 - (14) - 13

Other changes - - - - - - - - -

Capital transactions(1) (8) (30) - - - - - - (38)

Dividends paid - - - (312) - - - (2) (314)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AT JUNE 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED) 1,516 809 (43) 3,578 (152) 262 47 31 6,048

(1)	 Movements presented above relate to the issuance of shares on the exercise of stock-options for EUR 11 million (EUR 5 million in share-capital and
EUR 6 million in additional paid-in capital). This resulted in the creation of 652,170 new shares during the six months ended June 30, 2018. These
movements were offset by a reduction in group capital by cancellation of 1,692,602 treasury shares for EUR (49) million (EUR (13) million in share-capital
and EUR (36) million in additional paid-in capital).